1	[Accept-Expend Grant – Juvenile Probation Department]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to accept and expend a		
4	grant in the amount of \$600,000 from the Zellerbach Family Foundation for		
5	supplemental support of organizational change activities within the Juvenile Probation		
6	Department.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The Zellerbach Family Foundation has made funding available to support		
9	organizational development activities and technical assistance benefiting the Juvenile		
10	Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco; and		
11	WHEREAS, Due to the Juvenile Probation Department's need for organizational		
12	change and development, the adoption of evidence based practices designed to improve		
13	interactions with youth that will inspire successful outcomes, and restored partnerships with		
14	system stakeholders; and,		
15	WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department will use funds from the Zellerbach		
16	Family Foundation to design and promote comprehensive organizational change, introduce		
17	and implement evidence based practices to reduce recidivism, and restore effective		
18	partnerships with system stakeholders and community-based organizations over time; and		
19	WHEREAS, the Juvenile Probation Department has been selected to receive an		
20	unconditional, unrestricted grant in the amount of \$600,000 from the Zellerbach Family		
21	Foundation; now, therefore, be it		
22	RESOLVED, That the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San		
23	Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached grant award agreement on behalf of the		
24	City; and, be it		
25			

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That William P. Siffermann, Chief Probation Officer of the San			
2	Francisco Juvenile Probation Department be authorized to accept and expend \$600,000 of			
3	the grant funds for the benefit of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department; and, be it			
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the			
5	requirements of the Zellerbach Family Foundation and all conditions specified in the grant			
6	agreement.			
7				
8	Recommended:	Approved:		
9			Mayor	
10	Commission President			
11		Approved:		
12	Department Head, Chief Probation Officer		Controller	
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				